RESOLUTION 2017-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LA FERIA ACCEPTING THE
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETIONS OF THE SANITARY SEWER
IMPROVEMENTS FOR MAIN STREET, STRADER LANE, KANSAS CITY
ROAD, AND PARKER ROAD BY SAENZ BORTHERS CONSTRUCTION, LLC
IN COMPLIANCE WITH TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD CLEAN
WATER STATE REVOLVING FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the City of La Feria received 100% loan forgiveness funding in the amount
of $8,381,340.00 from the Texas Water Development Board Clean Water State
Revolving Funds identified as TWDB Grant No. G110014, Project 73602; and

WHEREAS, the City of La Feria executed a construction contract with Saenz Brothers
Construction, LLC on June 5, 2015 in the amount of $2,311,940.00 for the construction
of sanitary sewer improvements on Main Street, Strader Lane, Kansas City Road, and
Parker Road, identified as CW73602, CID 01; and

WHEREAS, the Saenz Brothers Construction, LLC final contract amount is
$2,480,772.00 due to four construction contract change orders totaling to $168,832.00;
and

WHEREAS, SWG Engineering, LLC has presented a Certificate of Construction
Completion and recommended final payment be made to Saenz Brothers Construction,
LLC in the amount of TWO HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND SEVENTY
SEVEN DOLLARS AND 20/100ths ($248,077.20)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF LA FERIA:

THAT, TWDB Clean Water State Revolving Funds Project No CW73602, CID 01,
Sanitary Sewer Improvements for Main Street, Strader Lane, Kansas City Road, and
Parker Road constructed by Saenz Brothers Construction, LLC, confirmed to be in
service, is hereby accepted as complete by the City Commission of the City of La Feria.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS THE 24 DAY OF OCTOBER 2017, AT

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LA FERIA, TEXAS.

APPROVED:

(Q/(a,cQWw b

Olga H. Maldonado, Mayor




ATTEST:

Amanda Morales, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rebe@ szwan‘{,)City Attorney




